holder and owner of the sheriff's cerificate of sale and the mortgagor or the present owner of said premises or his or her personal representative shall have the same right to redeem during the extended period of redemption as provided in this act from such foreclosure sale, from the last of said persons redeeming as junior lienors, by paying the total amount then and there due as he or she would have had to redeem from the first owner and holder of said sheriff's certificate under said foreclosure sale, but in no event shall said right to redeem extend beyond June 1, 1953.

Sec. 7. When act operative. This act shall be and become operative upon the termination or expiration of the Soldiers and Sailors Relief Act of 1940, as amended, by the Congress of the United States or by any other appropriate federal authority.

Approved April 7, 1951.

## CHAPTER 295—S. F. No. 565 [Not Coded]

An act relating to official printing in cities incorporated under Laws 1895, Chapter 8; and amending Laws 1895, Chapter 8, Section 146.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1895, Chapter 8, Section 146, is amended to read:

Sec. 146. Official printing. The city council shall annually, at its second regular meeting in January of each year, or as soon thereafter as practicable, designate some newspaper printed in the English language which is, and shall have been printed, published and of general circulation in the city, for one year prior to its designation as the official paper of the city, and shall let the contract of publishing the ordinances and proceedings of the council, and other public notices required by law, to such newspaper, as other contracts are required to be let. The compensation paid for printing shall

never exceed the amount allowed by law for legal advertising. Whenever in any city no newspaper is published, any paper printed in the English language, and published in the county in which such city is situated, may be designated as the official paper; provided that if each and all of said proposals shall fix a price in excess of the maximum as herein provided, or if no proposal shall be received, then in either event the city council may adopt such other method for publication of ordinances, proceedings and other matters as it may determine, the compensation in no event to exceed the amount herein provided; provided further, that in any city in which three or more daily papers are printed and published in the English language, the city council may, in the first instance, direct that proposals shall be received for the publication, in a daily paper published in the English language, or ordinances and proceedings and other public notices required by law to be published in the official paper of the city; and in such case the city council shall not consider any proposals for the publication of the same in any weekly paper unless no proposal to publish the same in a daily paper, as provided herein, shall have been received.

Approved April 7, 1951.

## CHAPTER 296—S. F. No. 593 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the compensation of city treasurers in certain cities of the third class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Treasurer's salary. The city council or other governing body of any city of the third class situated in any county which is adjacent or contiguous to a city of the first class in another county may, by a majority vote of all its members, fix a rate of compensation to be paid the city treasurer which shall be paid in addition to compensation now authorized by any home rule charter, in order to provide any adjustment needed because of increased costs of living.

Approved April 7, 1951.